warranty reserve) and provide $150,000 of additional consideration in the form of a promissory note and inventory
credits.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical audited consolidated financial
statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what the Company’s
consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position would have been if this transaction had occurred
on the date indicated and are not intended to project the Company’s consolidated results of operations or consolidated
financial position for any future period or date.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on estimates and certain assumptions that the Company believes are
reasonable. The unaudited consolidated pro forma adjustments and primary assumptions are described in the
accompanying notes herein.

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

6

GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011

GreenMan
Historical
Consolidated
(1a)

Disposal of
Molded
Rubber
Product
Business
(1b)

Disposal
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(1b)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Cash $512,839 $264,419 $ —  $248,420
Certificates of deposit, restricted 565,000 —  —  565,000
Accounts receivable, net 738,242 214,800 —  523,442
Inventory 1,006,920 748,457 258,463
Note and Inventory Credit Receivable —  —  150,000 (1c) 150,000
Other current assets 1,025,086 32,319 —  992,767
Total current assets 3,848,087 1,259,995 150,000 2,738,092
Property, plant and equipment 769,932 346,710 —  423,222
Other assets 1,630,742 150 —  1,630,592
Total assets $6,248,761 $1,606,855 $ 150,000 $4,791,906

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts Payable $1,324,419 $381,112 $ —  $943,307
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,495,939 808,329 100,000 (1c) 787,610
Notes payable, current 2,264,967 209,357 —  2,055,610
Notes payable, related party, current 319,353 —  —  319,353
Obligations under lease settlement, current 68,518 —  —  68,518
Total current liabilities 5,473,196 1,398,798 100,000 4,174,398
Notes payable, non-current 306,096 208,889 —  97,207
Obligations under lease settlement, non-current 505,540 —  —  505,540
Convertible notes payable 1,531,410 —  —  1,531,410
Total liabilities 7,816,242 1,607,687 100,000 6,308,555

Preferred stock —  —  —  —
Common stock 361,732 —  —  361,732
Additional paid in capital 40,014,362 —  —  40,014,362
Common shares held as collateral (20,000 ) —  —  (20,000 )
Accumulated deficit (41,923,575) (832 ) 50,000 (1c) (41,872,743)
Total stockholders’ equity (1,567,481 ) (832 ) 50,000 (1,516,649 )
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $6,248,761 $1,606,855 $ 150,000 $4,791,906

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

7

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information.

Edgar Filing: GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

8

GREENMAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

GreenMan
Historical
Consolidated
(1a)

Disposal of
Molded
Rubber
Product
Business
(1b)

Disposal
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(1b)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales $1,152,613 $610,241 $ —  $542,372
Cost of sales 980,385 471,241 —  509,144
Gross profit 172,228 139,000 —  33,228